
 

Council Assembly 
Extraordinary Meeting 

 
This meeting is being called in accordance with 

council assembly procedure rules 3.1(c) 

 
Wednesday 1 December 2010 at 8.00 pm* 

(or at the rise of the ordinary meeting whichever is the later) 
Town Hall, Peckham Road, London SE5 8UB 

*(Please note date and time) 
 

Councillors are summoned to attend a meeting of the Council to consider the 
business contained herein 

 
Annie Shepperd 
Chief Executive 
 
 
 
INFORMATION FOR MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC 
 

 
Access to information 

You have the right to request to inspect copies of minutes and reports on this agenda as well as 
the background documents used in the preparation of these reports. 

Babysitting/Carers allowances 

If you are a resident of the borough and have paid someone to look after your children, an elderly 
dependant or a dependant with disabilities so that you could attend this meeting, you may claim an 
allowance from the council.  Please collect a claim form at the meeting. 

Access 

The council is committed to making its meetings accessible.  Further details on building access, 
translation, provision of signers etc for this meeting are on the council’s web site: 
www.southwark.gov.uk or please contact the person below. 

Contact 
Lesley John or Sean Usher on 020 7525 7228/7222  or email: lesley.john@southwark.gov.uk; 
sean.usher@southwark.gov.uk   
 
 
 
Date: 19 November 2010 

 

Open Agenda



 

Council Assembly 
Extraordinary Meeting 

 
Wednesday 1 December 2010 at 8.00 pm* 

(or at the rise of the ordinary meeting whichever is the later) 
Town Hall, Peckham Road, London SE5 8UB 

 
 

Order of Business 
 
 

Item No. Title Page No. 
 

 PART A - OPEN BUSINESS 
 

 

1. PRELIMINARY BUSINESS 
 

 

1.1. ANNOUNCEMENTS FROM THE MAYOR, MEMBERS OF THE 
CABINET OR CHIEF EXECUTIVE 

 

 

1.2. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE 
MAYOR DEEMS URGENT 

 

 

1.3. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS 
 

 

1.4. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

 

2. OTHER REPORTS 
 

 

2.1. HONORARY ALDERMAN/ALDERWOMAN NOMINATIONS 
 

1 - 2 

 ANY OPEN ITEMS IDENTIFIED AS URGENT AT THE START OF THE 
MEETING 
 

 

 EXCLUSION MOTION (IF NECESSARY) 
 

 

 The following motion should be moved, seconded and approved if the 
council wishes to exclude the press and public to deal with reports 
revealing exempt information: 
 
 “That under the access to information procedure rules of the 

Southwark constitution, the public be excluded from the meeting for 
the following items of business on the grounds that they involve the 
likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in section(s) 1 – 7 of 
paragraph 10.4 of the procedure rules.” 

 

 



 
 
 
 

Item No. Title Page No. 
 
 

 PART B - CLOSED BUSINESS 
 

 

 ANY CLOSED ITEMS IDENTIFIED AS URGENT AT THE START OF 
THE MEETING 
 

 

 
Date:  19 November 2010 
 



 1 

Item No.  
2.1 
 

Classification: 
Open 

Date: 
1 December 2010 

Meeting Name: 
Council Assembly 
 

Report title: 
 

Honorary Alderman/Alderwoman Nominations 

Ward(s) or groups 
affected: 

All 

From: 
 

Constitutional Steering Panel 

 
RECOMMENDATION 

 
1. That the proposed recipients for the title of Honorary Alderman/Alderwoman, as set out 

in paragraph six, be agreed. 
 

BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
 
2. Section 249(1) of the Local Government Act 1972 allows the council to confer the title of 

“Honorary Alderman” on persons who have in the opinion of the council rendered 
eminent services to the council as past members but who are not current members.  
The Act was amended in 2009 to include the title of “Honorary Alderwoman”. 

 
3. Such conferment must be agreed by the council by resolution passed by not less than 

two thirds of the members present at a meeting, specially convened for that purpose. 
 
4. The council has power under Section 249(6) to spend a reasonable sum as it considers 

fit for the purpose of presenting an address or a casket containing an address to such 
Honorary Alderman/Alderwoman. 

 
5. The criteria for conferment of the title of Honorary Alderman/Alderwoman is as follows: 
 

a) That nominations recognise service to the council and nominees must have 
served on the council for at least two full terms before being considered for the 
title; 

b) That the award not be conferred automatically on councillors upon retirement 
from the council;  

c) That Past Mayors and Freepersons should not be included in nominations; 
 

KEY ISSUES FOR CONSIDERATION 
 
6. Past members eligible for the title Honorary Alderman/Alderwoman are: 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
7. Should an Honorary Alderman/Alderwoman wish to stand again as a member of the 

council then, if he or she were elected, they would no longer be eligible to be addressed 
by the title or to attend or take part in any civic ceremonies of the council as an 
alderman.   

1. Paul Bates 
2. James Gurling 
3. Kim Humphreys 
4. Jelil Ladipo 
5. Caroline Pidgeon 
6. Robert Smeath 
7. Richard Thomas 
8. Dominic Thorncroft  
9. Lorraine Zuleta 

Agenda Item 2.1
1



 2 

8. If council assembly agree to confer the honour a ceremony for presentation of the title 
of Honorary Alderman/Alderwoman on former councillors is arranged. It is proposed 
that the ceremony to confer the title be held in conjunction with the Civic Awards 
ceremony on 7 May 2011 at St Georges Cathedral at 2.00 pm, followed by afternoon 
tea in the Amigo Hall. 
 

9. All nominees are written to asking whether they are willing to accept the title. 
 

10. The office of Honorary Alderman/Alderwoman does not convey with it any legal rights or 
responsibilities other than a ceremonial role at civic functions. They may attend and 
take part in civic ceremonies as the council decides but shall not, as such, have the 
right to attend meetings of the council or receive any allowances or other payments. 

 
11. Honorary positions were last conferred after the 2006 election. 
 
Resource implications 

 
12. Honorary alderman ceremonies occur once every administration and can be managed 

within existing staff and financial resources. A scroll and badge on ribbon will be 
presented to each Alderman/Alderwoman to commemorate the occasion.  The council 
will supply an Alderman/Alderwoman robe for recipients to wear at the ceremony and 
any following civic events. 
 

Legal implications 
 

13. Legal issues are outlined in the body of the open report. 
 

Community impact statement 
 

14. This report has little direct impact but should be seen as recognition of the contribution 
of elected members to community representation and cohesion as well as the 
promotion of civic pride and responsibility. 

 
BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 
 
Background Papers Held At Contact 
Southwark constitution On line Lesley John, Constitutional Team, 020 7525 7228 

 
AUDIT TRAIL 
 
Lead Officer Graham Love, Head of Democratic Services 
Report Author Graham Love, Head of Democratic Services 
Version Final 
Dated 16 November 2010 
Key Decision? No 
CONSULTATION WITH OTHER OFFICERS / DIRECTORATES /  CABINET 
MEMBER 

Officer Title Comments Sought Comments included 
Strategic Director of Communities, Law 
& Governance 

No No 

Finance Director No No 
Date final report sent to Constitutional Team 17 November 2010 
 

2



Last Updated: 
November 2010 

 
 

COUNCIL ASSEMBLY AGENDA DISTRIBUTION LIST (OPEN) (FULL LIST) 
MUNICIPAL YEAR 2010-11 

 
NOTE:  Original held by Constitutional Team; all amendments/queries to  
  Lesley John Tel: 020 7525 7228 
 
ONE COPY TO ALL UNLESS OTHERWISE 
STATED 

Copies To Copies 

 
Councillors (All)  
 
Group Offices 
 
John Bibby, Cabinet Office 
Paul Green, Asst. to the Opposition Group 
 
Libraries  
 
Albion / Dulwich / Newington / Local Studies 
Library 
 
Press  
 
Southwark News 
South London Press 
 
Corporate Management Team 
Annie Shepperd 
Eleanor Kelly 
Deborah Collins 
Gill Davies 
Romi Bowen  
Duncan Whitfield  
Susannah White 
 

 

 
1 each 
 
 
 
1 
1  
 
6 
 
1 each 
 
 
2 
 
1 
1 
 
8 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Officers 
 
Ian Millichap 
Sonia Sutton 
Robin Campbell 
 
Constitutional Team 
 
(6 copies to Lesley John , 2nd Floor, 
Hub 4 Tooley Street and 34 copies to 
Lesley John, Town Hall Peckham) 
 
Trade Unions  
 
Roy Fielding, GMB 
Chris Cooper, Unison 
Tony O’Brien, UCATT 
Michael Davern, NUT 
James Lewis, NASUWT 
Pat Reeves, ATL 
Miss Sylvia Morris, NAHT 
Irene Bishop, ASCL 
Mick Young TGWU 
 
Local M.P.  
 
Simon Hughes M.P. 
 
Others  
 
Shahida Nasim, Audit Commission,  
Ground Floor, Tooley Street 
 
Mr. Mark Roelofsen 
 
 

 

 
3 
 
1 
1 
1 
 
40 
 
 
 
 
 
9 
 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
 
1 
 
 
 
2 
 
1 
 
 
1 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 

Total:  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

139 

 


	Agenda
	2.1 Honorary Alderman/Alderwoman Nominations
	Full distribution list



Minutes of the meeting

ovf“/""‘“’ﬁ

Council

Council Assembly
(Extraordinary Meeting)

MINUTES of the Council Assembly (Extraordinary Meeting) held on Wednesday 1
December 2010 at 10.10pm (at the rise of the Ordinary Meeting of the Council

Assembly)

PRESENT:

The Worshipful the Mayor for 2010/11, Councillor Tayo Situ (Chair)

Councillor Kevin Ahern
Councillor Anood Al-Samerai
Councillor James Barber
Councillor Columba Blango
Councillor Catherine Bowman
Councillor Michael Bukola
Councillor Denise Capstick
Councillor Sunil Chopra
Councillor Poddy Clark
Councillor Fiona Colley
Councillor Neil Coyle
Councillor Robin Crookshank Hilton
Councillor Patrick Diamond
Councillor Dora Dixon-Fyle
Councillor Nick Dolezal
Councillor Toby Eckersley
Councillor Gavin Edwards
Councillor John Friary
Councillor Dan Garfield
Councillor Mark Gettleson
Councillor Norma Gibbes
Councillor Mark Glover
Councillor Stephen Govier
Councillor Renata Hamvas
Councillor Barrie Hargrove
Councillor Helen Hayes
Councillor Claire Hickson
Councillor Jeff Hook
Councillor David Hubber
Councillor Peter John
Councillor Paul Kyriacou

Councillor Lorraine Lauder MBE
Councillor Richard Livingstone
Councillor Linda Manchester
Councillor Eliza Mann
Councillor Catherine McDonald
Councillor Tim McNally
Councillor Darren Merrill
Councillor Victoria Mills
Councillor Michael Mitchell
Councillor Jonathan Mitchell
Councillor Abdul Mohamed
Councillor Adele Morris
Councillor Helen Morrissey
Councillor Graham Neale
Councillor Wilma Nelson
Councillor David Noakes
Councillor Paul Noblet
Councillor the Right Revd Emmanuel
Oyewole

Councillor Lisa Rajan
Councillor Lewis Robinson
Councillor Martin Seaton
Councillor Rosie Shimell
Councillor Andy Simmons
Councillor Michael Situ
Councillor Althea Smith
Councillor Cleo Soanes
Councillor Nick Stanton
Councillor Geoffrey Thornton
Councillor Veronica Ward
Councillor lan Windfield

Council Assembly (Extraordinary Meeting) - Wednesday 1 December 2010




1.1

1.2

1.3

1.4

21

PRELIMINARY BUSINESS

ANNOUNCEMENTS FROM THE MAYOR, MEMBERS OF THE CABINET OR CHIEF
EXECUTIVE

There were no announcements.

NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE MAYOR DEEMS URGENT

There were none.

DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS

There were none.

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
There were no apologies.

OTHER REPORTS

HONORARY ALDERMAN/ALDERWOMAN NOMINATIONS
Report: See pages 1-2 of the main agenda

In accordance with council assembly procedure rule 2.10(2) the Mayor formally moved the
recommendation contained in the report.

The recommendation contained within the report was put to vote and declared to be
carried.

RESOLVED:
That the title of Honorary Alderman/Alderwoman be conferred upon the following:

Paul Bates

James Gurling

Kim Humphreys
Jelil Ladipo
Caroline Pidgeon
Robert Smeath
Richard Thomas
Dominic Thorncroft
Lorraine Zuleta

©CONOORWN =

Council Assembly (Extraordinary Meeting) - Wednesday 1 December 2010




The meeting closed at 10.12pm.

CHAIR:

DATED:

Council Assembly (Extraordinary Meeting) - Wednesday 1 December 2010




